BEFORE THE NATIONAL ANTI-PROFITEERING AUTHORITY
UNDER

THE CENTRAL GOODS & SERVICES TAX ACT, 2017

Case No. 08/2020
Date of Institution 02.09.2019
Date of Order 27.02.2020

In the matter of:

1. Sh. Deepak Kumar Barnwal, 209, Mayur Residency Vistar,
CIMAP Post Office, Lucknow, Uttar Pradesh.

2. Director General of Anti-Profiteering, Indirect Taxes &
Customs, 2nd Floor, Bhai Vir Singh Sahitya Sadan, Bhai Vir
Singh Marg, Gole Market, New Delhi-110001.

Applicants

Versus

M/s Manas Vihar Sahakari Awas Samiti Ltd., 17/24. Picnic
Spot Road, Indira Nagar, Lucknow-226010.

Gy

Respondent
A\t
Y
Quorum:-
1. Sh. B. N. Sharma, Chairman
2. 3h. J. C. Chauhan, Technical Member
3. Sh. Amand Shah, Technical Member
Case Mo, 08/2020 Page 1 of 42

Deepak K. Barnwal & Ors Vs M/s Manas Vihar Sahakarl Awas Samiti Led,



Present:-

1. None for the Applicant No. 1.
2. None for the Applicant No. 2.
3. Sh. Shalabh Pandey, Chartered Accountant and Smt, Vidisha

Pandey, Chartered Accountant for the Respondent.

ORDER

1. The present Report dated 30.08.2019 has been received from the
Applicant No. 2 ie the Director General of Anti-Profiteering
(DGAP) after detailed investigation under Rule 128 (6) of the
Central Goods & Service Tax (CGST) Rules, 2017, The brief facts
of the present case are that the Applicant No. 1 had filed
application dated 05.09.2018 (Annexure-1) before the Standing
Committee on Anti-profiteering stating that the Respondent had
resorted to profiteering in respect of supply of construction service
related to the purchase of a house under the Pradhan Mantri
Aawas Yojna (PMAY) in the Respondent's project “Mayur
Residency Extension”, He had also alleged that the Respondent
had charged GST @ 18% on the construction servicel worke
contract service and had not passed on the benefit of input Tax
Credit (ITC) to him by way of commensurate reduction in the price
of the house after implementation of the GST w.ef. 01.07.2017. in

terms of Section 171 of the CGST Act 2017. The said application

Case Na. 08/2020 Page 2 af 42
Deepak K. Barnwal B Ors Vs M/s Manas Vihar Sahakari Awas Samiti Led.,



%

A\

was examined by the Standing Committee on Anti-profiteering in
its meeting held on 11.03.2019 and upon being prima facie
satisfied that the Respondent had contravened the provision of
Section 171 (1) of the CGST Act, 2017, it had forwarded the same
with its recommendation to the DGAP for g detailed investigation,
The aforesaid recommendation was received by the DGAP on

27.03.2019 (Annexure-2),

. The DGAP in his Report dated 30.08 2019 has stated that the

Applicant No. 1 had submitted copies of the written communication
held by him with the Respondent and copies of the demand letters

alongwith his application.

. Thereafter, the DGAP on receipt of the reference from the

Standing Committee on Anti Profiteering, had issued a notice to
the Respondent on 09.04.2019 {Annexure-3) under Rule 128 (3)
of the above Rules, calling upon the Respondent to reply as to
whether he admitted that the benefit of ITC had not been passed
on by him to the Applicant No. 1 by way of commensurate
reduction in the price and if so, to suo-moto determine the
quantum thereof and indicate the same in his reply to the notice as
well as furnish all the supporting documents. The Respondent was
also given an opportunity to inspect the non-confidential
evidencefinformation furnished by the Applicant No. 1 during the
period from 15.04.2019 to 17.04.2019. However, the Respondent
did not avail of the said opportunity. Further, vide his e-mail dated

07.08.2019 (Annexure-4) the DGAP had also given an opportunity

Case No. 08/2020 Page 3 of 42
Deepak K, Barnwal & Ors Vs M/s Manas Vihar Sahakari Awas Samiti Ltd,



L

8

to the Applicant No. 1 to inspect the non-confidential
evidencelreply furnished by the Respondent, on 13.08.2019 or
14.08.2019, however, he also did net avail of the said opportunity.
The DGAP in his above Report has stated that the period covered
by the current investigation was from 01.07.2017 to 31.03.2019.
The time limit to complete the investigation was extended upto
26.09.2019 by this Authority vide its Order dated 19.06.2019

(Annexure-5) in terms of Rule 129 (8) of the CGST Rules, 2017.

. The DGAP has also stated that in response to the notice dated

08.04.2019, the Respondent has submitted replies vide letters/e-
mails dated 23.04.2019 (Annexure-8), 02.05.2019 (Annexure-7),
25.052019 (Annexure-8), 26.07.2019 (Annexure-9) and

14.08.2019 (Annexure-10) and has stated that -

a. The Applicant No. 1 had purchased freehold Plot No. 212 in his
project “Mayur Residency Extension”. On the Applicant’'s
request, the Respondent had extended the eonstruction
service on the above freehold land. The Applicant No. 1 had
already claimed GST exemption on the land value and he was
charging GST @ 18% only on the construction service
supplied to the Applicant No. 1.

b. The Applicant No. 1 had taken housing loan under the PMAY
but the house was not constructed under the PMAY,

Therefore, the service fell under the construction service

Case Mo. 0B/2020 Page 4 of 42
Deepak K. Barnwal & Ors Vs M/s Manas Vihar Sahakari Awas Samiti Ltd.



55

(works contract service), on which the applicable rate of GST
was 18%.

c. He was regularly increasing his basic rate of construction
service till 2018 and he had reduced his rate from Rs. 17 .521/-
per Sq. mt. to Rs. 16,820/- per Sg. mt, during the year 2017
which was 4% of the basic price of construction service and he

was calculating the final impact of preportionate ITC.

6. The DGAP in his Report has further stated that vide the aforesaid
letters/e-mails, the Respondent had submitted the following

documents/information:-

a, Copies of GSTR-1 and GSTR-3B Returns for the period from
July, 2017 to March, 20189.

b. Service Tax and VAT Returns for the period from April, 2016
to June, 2017.

c. Copies of TRAN-1 Returns for the transitional credit availed
by the Respondent.

d. Copies of VAT & ST-3 Returns for the period from April, 2016

v to June, 2017,
e. Electronic Credit Ledger for the period from July, 2017 to
March, 2019.
f. Tax rates, pre-GST and post-GST.
g. Copies of Balance Sheets for the FY 2016-17 & 2017-18,
Case No. 08/2020 Page 5 of 42

Deepak K. Barnwal & Ors W's M/s Manas Vihar Sahakari Awas Samiti Ltd.



h. Payment plan of the Applicant No. 1 alongwith agreement
and demand letters,

. Details of turnover and ITC in respect of the project “Mayur
Residency Extension®.

J- List of home buyers in the project “Mayur Residency

Extension”,

7. The DGAP has further stated that the Respondent had requested
to treat all the data submitted by him as confidential, in terms of
Rule 130 of the CGST Rules, 2017

8. The DGAP in his Report has further stated that the application,
various replies of the Respondent and the documents/evidence on
record has been carefully examined and the main issues to be
examined were (a) whether there was any benefit of reduction in
the rate of tax or ITC on the supply of the construction service by
the Respondent after implementation of the GST w.e.f 01.07.2017
and If so (b) Whether the Respondent had passed on such
benefits to the recipients by way of commensurate reduction in
prices, in terms of Section 171 (1) of the CGST Act, 201772

9. The DGAP has also mentioned that the Respondent has not
charged GST on the amount charged towards cost of the freehold
plot and has only charged GST @ 18% on the construction
service/works contract service supplied to the Applicant No. 1.

10. The DGAP in his Report has also stated that notwithstanding

the contention of the Respondent that the accurate amount of ITC

Case No. 08/2020 Page 6 of 42
Deepak K. Barmnwal & Ors Vs M/s Manas Vihar Sahakari Awas Samiti Led.



benefit would be passed on to the recipients once the project was
fully complete but profiteering, if any, had to be arrived at a qgiven
point of time, in terms of Rule 129 (B) of the above Rules.
Therefore, the ITC available to the Respondent and the amount
received by him from the Applicant No. 1 and other recipients till
31.03.2019, may need to be taken into account for computing the
profiteered amount.

11. The DGAP in his Report has further stated that prior to
01.07.2017 ie. in the pre-GST era, the Respondent was not
availing CENVAT credit of Service Tax paid on the input services
and Central Excise Duty as well as ITC of VAT paid on the inputs.
However, post-GST, the Respondent could avail ITC of GST paid
on all the inputs and the input services. From the data submitted
by the Respondent, the details of the ITC availed by the
Respondent, his turnover from the project "Mayur Residency
Extension”, the ratio of ITC to the turnover during the pre-GST
period from April, 2016 to June, 2017 and the post-GST period
from July, 2017 to March, 2019, has been furnished by the DGAP

in the Table-'A’ below:-

Table-A (Amount in Rs,)

April, 2016 o Jaly, 2017w
5r. Mo, Particulars June, 2017 March, 2019
(Pre-GST) (Past-GST)

CENVAT crodit of Service Tax Paid on Input
Services (A)

2 Credit of ¥ AT paid on Inputs (B)

3 Total CENMVATWVAT Credin Available (O (A+T)

Case Mo. 0B/2020 o Page 7 of 42
Deepak K. Barnwal & Ors Vs M/s Manas Vihar Sahakari Awas Samiti Ltd,



i Input Tax Credit of GST (D) S 30449658
5 Total Tumover as per Home bayers list (E) 26214799,00 2,546,428
Todal Saleabls A F Flats in il in 5g,
P | # Area of Flats in the project (in Sg §077.40 6077 50
mi.} (Fi
. Ares Sold rullwam o Turnover as per Home 2T 077 50
buyers list (G)
Relevant CENVA T/ Enput Tax Credit (H= [(C)or
- % 5
i DAGIF] AT G5E
Ratio of CENVATY Input Tax Credit to Tumaver
] 1) | 1.87%
L [~(HMEIT* 100 ) »

12. The DGAP has also claimed that as per Table-A. the ITC as 3
percentage of the turnover that was available to the Respondent
during the pre-GST period (April, 2016 to June. 2017) was Nil and
during the post-GST period (July, 2017 to March. 2019), it was
11.97%. Therefore, he has submitted that it was clear that post-
GST, the Respondent had apparently benefited from additional
ITC to the tune of 11,97% of his turnover. Accordingly, the DGAP
has computed the profiteered amount by comparing the ratio of
ITC available to the turnover during the pre-GST period from April,
2016 to June, 2017 with that of the post-GST period from July,
2017 to March, 2019, when the effective GST rate on construction
service was 18% imposed vide Nofification No. 11/2017-Central
Tax (Rate) dated 28.06.2017 (Annexure-11), On the basis of the
figures mentioned in Table-A above, the comparative figures of the
applicable tax rate and ratio of ITC to the turnover during the pre-
GST and the post-GST periods as well as the recalibrated basic
price, the excess realization (profiteering) during the post-GST
period has been furnished by the DGAP in detail as per the Table-

B given below:-

Case No. 08/2020 Pape & of 42
Deepak K. Barnwal & Ors Vs M/'s Manas Vihar Sahakari Awas Samiti Ltd.



ble- {(Amount in Rs.)

5, Mo, Particulars Pre-GST Post=- GST
. April, 2016 1o July, 2017 1o
delan A June, 20617 March, 2019
i Tax Rite B 6% 18%
Ratio of CENVAT eredit! Input . o
2 Tax Credit te Turnover o5 per C U0 1197
Table-B above (%)
3 |Increase in input tax credit availed | D= 11.97% less . 1 1.97%
post-GST (a) 0.00%%
Analysis of Increase in input tax
eredit;
4 Basic Price collected during July, E 254 65 408
20107 to March, 2009
5 | GST @ 18% on Basic Price F= E*18§% aetlyiey
6 | Total Demand collected/raised G=E+F 3.000,53.92
: ST H=E*1-D) or 22419770
T | Recalibrated Basic Price 28.03% of H
e — - it
3 :ﬁ:b I' &l 18% on recalibrated Basic = B1* | g% 40.35,559
Fice
9 [Commenzurate Demand I= H+i 4.64,55,324
Excess Healization or =eo 35,985
L Profiteered Amouni K=0:-J
13.  The DGAP in his Report has also contended that as per Table-

r“w‘k e

Case No. 08/2020

B, the additional ITC of 11.97% of the turnover should have
resulted in commensurate reduction in the basic prices as well as
cum-tax prices of the houses. As per the provisions of Section 171
of the CGST Act, 2017, the benefit of additional ITC was required
to be passed on to the recipients. He has further contended that
whereas the Respondent had stated that any such benefit would
eventually be passed on to the recipients at the time of giving
possession of the flats, the profiteering had to be arrived at a given
point of time, in terms of Rule 129 (8) of the above Rules. The
DGAP has also alleged that the Respondent had retained the
benefit that had accrued to him on account of additional ITC by not

reducing the pre-GST basic prices by 11.97% on account of the
Page 9.0f 42

Deepak K. Barnwal & Ors Vs M/'s Manas Vihar Sahakari Awas Samiti Ltd.



benefit of additional ITC and charging GST @ 18% on the pre-
GST basic prices and hence the Respondent has contravened the
provisions of Section 171 of the of the CGST Act, 2017.

14. The DGAP has also reported that as regards the quantification
of profiteering or the amount of benefit not passed on by the
Respondent to the recipients, taking into account the aforesaid
CENVAT/ITC availability pre-GST and post-GST and the details of
the amount collected from the home buyers during the period from
01.07.2017 to 31.03.2019, the amount of benefit of ITC not passed
on to the recipients or in other words, the profiteered amount came
to Rs. 35098596/~ which included 18% GST on the base
profiteered amount of Rs, 30,49,658/-. The home buyer and unit
no. wise break-up of this amount has been given in Annexure-12
by the DGAP in his Report. The DGAP has also stated that as per
S. No. 12 of Annexure-12, the benefit to be passed on to the
Applicant No. 1 worked out to be Rs. 19,8953/ which included both
the profiteered amount @11.97% of the basic price and 18% GST
on the said profiteered amount. The DGAP has further reported
that the Respondent has also claimed that he has passed on 4%
benefit to the home buyers by way of reduction in the contract
agreement value in the post-GST period. However, the DGAP has
contended that the Respondent has failed to provide any evidence
to show that the reduction in the contract value was on account of
the ITC benefit. He has also submitted that on the basis of the

details of the outward supplies submitted by the Respondent, it

Case No, 08/2020 Page 10 of 42
Deepak K. Barnwal & Ors Ve M/s Manas Vihar Sahakari Awas Samiti Led,



appeared that the construction service has been supplied by the

Respondent in the State of Uttar Pradesh only.

15. The DGAP has also claimed that post-GST, the benefit of
additional ITC of 11.87% of the turnover has accrued to the
Respondent in the project “Mayur Residency Extension” and the
same was required to be passed on to the recipients but the
Respondent has failed to do so and hence, it appeared that the
provisions of Section 171 of the CGST Act, 2017 have been
contravened by the Respondent. He has further claimed that on
this account, additional amount of Rs. 35,78.644/- has been
realized by the Respondent from 33 other recipients (excluding the
Applicant No. 1) which included both the profiteered amount @
11.97% of the basic prices and GST @ 18% on the said
profiteered amount. The said 33 recipients were identifiable as per
the documents provided by the Respondent and hence the above
amount was required to be passed on to them.

16. The DGAP has also stated that the present investigation
covered the period from 01.07.2017 to 31032019 and
profiteering, if any, for the period post March, 2019 had not been
examined as the exact quantum of ITC that would be available to
the Respondent in future could not be determined at this stage
when the construction of the project was yet to be completed.

17. The above investigation Report was received by this Authority
from the DGAP on 02.09.2019 and was considered in its sitting

held on 03.09.2019 and it was decided to accord opportunity of

Case No. 08/2020 Page 11 of 42
Deepak K, Barnwal & Ors Vs M/s Manas Vihar Sahakarl Awas Samiti Ltd.



B

hearing to the Applicants and the Respondent on 19.09.2019.
Accordingly, Notice dated 09.00.2019 was also issued to the
Respondent directing him to explain why the Report dated
30.08.2019 furnished by the DGAP should not be accepted and
his liability for violation of the provisions of Section 171 of the
CGST Act, 2017 should not be fixed. Vide the above mentioned
notice, the Respondent was also directed to submit the following

documents:-

. Reconciliation statement showing project-wise ITC/CENVAT

Credit availed and Turnover with the statutory Returns (GST,
ST, VAT Returns) for the period from 01.042018 to

31.12.2018.

- Project-wise list of all payments received from each of their

buyers and ITC benefit passed on, if any, to them.

. Balance Sheets for the years 2016-17, 2017-18 & 2018-19

along with the project wise Trial Balance for the same period.

. Project-wise Ledger for the period from 01.04.2016 to

31.12.2018,

. Details of the total number of apartmentsiflats/commercial

units/residential units in the project with total area of each flat.

- TRAN-1 & TRAN-2 Returns.
. Details of CENVAT/ITC Reversal, if any.

. Details of purchase of land alongwith agreements with Group

Companies/partners of the subject projects,

Case MNo. 08/2020 Page 12 of 42
Deepak K. Barmwal & Ors Vs M/'s Manas Vihar Sahakari Awas Samiti Ltd.



¢ That he has been regularly increasing his basic rate {ill 2016

and has reduced his rate in the post GST regime from Rs.
17 521/- per sg. mt. to Rs. 16,820/~ per sq. mt. which was 4% of
the basic price/consideration (ie. Rs. 17,521/ - minus Rs,
16.820/- equal to Rs. 701/-, which was 4% of Rs. 17521/-) to

pass on the 4% ITC to the customers.

That in the normal course, his basic rate for 2017 was proposed

as Rs. 19,623/- per sq. mt. but he had decided to reduce the
price/consideration commensurate with the benefit provided
through the ITC of GST. Thus, the price/consideration was
reduced by 14.29% to Rs. 16,820/- per sq. mt. although the ITC
was to be much lower than 14.29% (i.e. approx. 11.97% as per
DEAP's Report). His intention was bona fide to transfer the
maximum ITC benefit to the customers and to minimise any
extra burden on them. The calculation of profiteering on the
proposed basic rate of Rs, 19823/ per sq mt. has been

furnished by the Respondent in the Table-C below:-

i rhl‘rll-.f
Table-C (Amount in Rs. )
5 hao FARTICULARS PRE-GST POST-GET
{ Aol 2016 1o July 2017 o
e Rl A June2017 | March2019
1 Tax Rate . B | E% 18%
Ratio of Cenvat
2 credit/input tax credit C 0.00% 11.87%
Case MNo. 08,2020 Page 14 of 42

Deepak K. Barnwal & Ors Vs M//s Manas Vinar Sahakari Awas Samiti Ltd.



I. Copy of RERA Registration.

18. The Respondent vide his submissions dated 09.10.2019 has

stated:-

a. That he has not contravened any Rules or Section of the
CGST Act and has reduced his rates in the post-GST regime.
On completion of the project, he was transferring the final
benefit of ITC to the customers in the form of refund of money
He has also enclosed copies of the receipt of ITC/calculation
sheet.

b. That he did not agree with the profiteered amount calculated by
the DGAP vide Table-B of his Report. He has passed on the
maximum benefit to the customers. He has been regularly
increasing his basic rate of construction till financial year 2016
as was evident from the copies of the agreements of contract
attached by him. The increase in the base rate was furnished

by the Respondent as is given below:-

Particulars Financial | Rates Charged Overall Impact- |
Year yearly increase

Work Contract Rates | 2013 | 12912.00
Work Contract Rates | 2014 14020.00 858
Work Contract Rates 2015 15530.00 10.77
Work Contract Rates 2016 17521.00 12.82
Work Contract Rates 2017 19623 52 12.00

' Reduced Contract Rate 2017 16820.00 -14.29

I .

Case No.,08/2020 Pape 13 of 42

Deepak K. Barnwal & Ors Vs M/s Manas Vihar Sahakari Awas Samiti Ltd.



Ta turnaver (%)
Increase in input tax D=11.97%
3 cradit availed post- LESS 11.97%
GST(%) 0.010%
Analysis of increasa in
nput tax credit .
Basic
price/consideration
3 collected during July, | £ 25469428
2017 to March, 2010
GST @ 18% on basic e
5 nricedacnsiderstion | F=E*18% 4584497 4
Todal demand caollected
g fedsamisr) G=E+F J0053925
£8.03% of
16863235
2150, mi
Recalibrated basic ie.
¥ pricelconsideration e 26157082 72
ncreased
i yasr
= 2007 =
GET @ 18% on
Lz recalbrated basic I=H*18% ATOE2TS
= price/eonsideration L
Commensurabe
g ihar J=H+ J0BGGI58
Excess realization or - =
10 preftearing amotint K=G-J -B11433

e. That it was guite evident that 4% of basic price/consideration
was immediately reduced to pass on 4% ITC benefit to the
customers and the rest approximately 4% was paid at the time
of completion of the project.

f. That he was attaching calculation sheet duly acknowledged by

the customers as evidence in support of reduction in the
%SE"M”" price/consideration from Rs. 17,521/- to Rs. 16,820/- and final
payment of amount of the ITC benefit. The details of the

calculations furnished by him are as per the Table-D below:-

Case No. 08/2020 Page 15 of 42
Deepak K, Barrwal & Ors Vs M/s Manas Vihar Sahakari Awas Samit Ltd.



Table-E (Amount in Rs.)
Vv CE
*"fUTll Bafore GST rates 175210
Post GST rates 1682000 T
Before GST | 26530823.83
| dermand
Post GST demand | 25468348 60
Amount received! | Q.00 )
demand raized pre
| GST period
Acinput GST benafit by way of reduction in price/consideration
Particulars Work/paymeant Pra GST rales Amaunt dus
complated  in
"o
Case No. 0B/2020 Page 16 of 42

Table - D

(Amourt  in
R&.}
S.Mo. | Particulars Pre-GST Post-GST
Aprl, 2016 b | July, 2017 1o
Pariod A Jurne, 2017 Manch, 2018
1 Tax rale A § 8% 18%
Ratio of Cenval credilfingul tax C
2 credif io Turmnover 0.00% 11897
Increasa in input lax credi D=11.97% less
3 availzd post-GST() 3-00% 11.87%
Analysls Of Increase In (TG
Basic pricelconsideration
collected during July, 2017 o
4 March 2019 E 25485428 00
GET @ 18% on basc
] pricefconsideration F=E=1&% 4584497 (4
& Tedal demand collected fralsed G=EsF ANOEG0E 4
B8.03% of
@752 e,
Recalibrated P s e M
pricel Kl ;E:Ea‘”.h! fime
implamantation
7 of GST Act _ | 233535700
GET & 18% on recasbraled
] basic pricafconsideration I=H*18% 4203528 36
g Commengurate dermand J=H+ 97555085 39
Excess realization or
10 profilsering amourt K=05G-J 248483975
Already passed on by meducing
pricefoonsidoraton @701, frefer  balow
11 ok |cha) A7 1061 ST 00
By way of repayment in cash! frefer  below
12 | bank at the tma of completion | chart] 400 1018773.00
13 [ Bslanceto be paid 163 41458775

. The Respondent has further furnished his own calculation to

compute the quantum of profiteering as per Table-E below:-

Deepak K. Barnwal & Ors Ws M/t Manas Vihar Sahakard Awas Samiti Led.




7

Deepak K. Barnwal & Ors Vs M/s Manas Vihar Sahakari Awas Samiti Ltd.

Amount due pre 17521.00 26530823.83
G8T
Service rendered | 0.00 17521.00 0.00
in pre GST il
Balance amount | 100.00 16820.00 25455348 60
due after post GST
| regime
Net amount due | 100.00 16820.00 20469348.60
affer passing GST
benafit JEp
Immediale passed £820.00 | 106147523
on 4% GET input
by reduction of
rates by 4% of
basic rate after
| post GET regime
Ben=(it already 106147523
| passed on —
Biinput GST benefit by way of refund of input on post GST payment.
Particulars Construction | GST paid on | Total amount
cost paid basiz rate & | paid
8% {cost+GST)
Payment made in 2546034860 | 4584482 75 30053831 35
post GST regima
le. on or after
DUOTROTT
(excheding security
HTII;H..I_“
Input GST benefit by refund of input on post GST paymant made
Particulars Construction | Input  credt | Input credit
cosl paid benefit@ 4% of | benefti@ 4%
construction of
ciosd conslruction
cosk
& 00%
Input” GST _ credit 2546934860 | 1018773.94 1018773.94
o be refunded to
you iz 4% of
consiruction  cost
on amount paid
Total G5T input banafit passed on
Parbculars Referance row Amount  (in |
—_—————— Rs.)
By way of reducton in pricefconsaderation. Already ' 1051475.23
passed on :1=a = -
By way of refund To be refunded -2=b 2 1018773 04
Total input GST cradit passed on: I=(a+sh)=(142} : 208024817
Our cost before GST. 4 [refer a) = 2653082383
GST due bafore any input benefit 5= (4*18%) 5 458448275
Amaunt passed on by way of inputB={a+b)=|1+2) & 2080249 17
Final net GST burden :7=(5-8) T 2008233 57
% of final Input GST burden:8=( /4100 . 8.83
% of final input GST benefil passed an-8=(7/4)100 '8 | 7.8
h. That as per his calculation Rs. 4,14 587/- was the profiteered
amount which was to be passed on to the customers.
Case No. 08/2020 Pape 17 of 42



i. That as per his calculation the amount to be passed on to the
Applicant No. 1 was Rs. 11,532.04/- instead of Rs. 19,953/- as
was mentioned in the DGAP's Report. The calculation of the
profiteered amount due to the Applicant No. 1 has also been

furnished by the Respondent as below:-

[ Before GST Rates 17521.00

Post GST Rales 165820.0:0

Area 51 A3 -
Before GST Demand | 14710140

Post GST Demand 14121600

Amaunt Recaived! | 000
Demand Raigad Pre
GaT Penod

| Adnput GET Benefit By Way Of Beduction In Price/Consideration

Particulars | Work/Paym | Govered Pre GST | Amount
el Area Retes Duig
Completed
I %

Amount Due Pre GST 147101, 480

Service Rendered In | 0.00 0.00

Pre GE8T !

Balance Amount Due | 100.00 141216.00

Post GST Regima >

Mat Amount Due After | 100,00 141216.00

Passing GST Benefit

To You

Immeadiate Passed On H8E5.40

4% GST Inpul By
Reduction Of Rates
By 4% Of Basic Rate
After Post GST

Regime i
Bensfit Alraady 5385.40
Passed Cn
Bilnput GST Benefit By Way OF Refund Of Input On Post GST Payment
Particulars Constructi GST Pad | Toal
QF/' on Cost |On Basic | Amount
& Paid Rate @ | Paid
18% (Cost+G5T)

Paymant Made In 14121600 25418.88 156634 84

Past G3T Regime ie
On Or Afler
auorZoT

(Excluding  Security
Amaunt)

Input GST Benefit By Refund Of Input On Post GST Paymen! Made

Case No. 08,2020 Page 18 of 42
Deepak K. Barnwal & Ors Vs M/s Manas Vihar Sahakari Awas Samiti Ltd.



j:

Particulars Constructi Input Input Credd
an  Cost | Credit Bensfit @
Paid Benafit @ |4% ot
A% Of | Constructio
Construch n Cost
cn Cost
| 4.00%
Input GST Credit To 141216.0:0 SEda 54 5645 64
Be Refunded Is 4%
Of Consfruction Cost
| Oin Amount Padd .
Total GST Input Benefit Passed On .
Particulars g ‘Reference | Amount (In
Row_ Rs)
By Way Uf Reductian In Price/Consideration. Already 1 588540
| Pessed On [1=A
By Way Of Refund To Be Refunded :2=8 p 554864
Tatal Input GST Credit Passed On 3=(A+B)=(1+2) : 1153404
Qur Cost Before GST: 4 (Refer A) Fl 14710140
GST Due Befarg Any Input Benefit:5= (4*18%) Is 2541888
Amount Passed On By Way Of Input.8=(A+B)=[1+2) 6 11534 04
Final Met GST Burden:7=({5-6) |7 13884 B4
% of Final Input GST Burden 8=(7/d)" 100 " 983
| % Of Final Input GST Benefil Passed On8=(7/4)"100 |8 784
The Respondent vide his above submissions has also

submitted the following details:-

. GST

01.07.2017 to 31.03.2019.

reconciliation statement for

the period from

iil. GSTR-9 & GSTR-9C Returns for the financial year 2017-

18.

iil. VAT and Service Tax Returns for the period from 2016-17

and 2017-18.

iv.  Nil CENVAT folder for the period from 2016-17 and 2017-

18.

Case No. 08/2020
Deepak K. Barnwal & Ors Vs M/s Manas Vihar Sahakari Awas Samiti Ltd.

Foge 19 of 42




vi.
Vil.

viii.

X
Wil
Xiii.

XV,

Service Tax Record folder for the period of 2016-17 and
2017-18.

Service Tax Audit Reports till June-2017.

Project wise list of payments received and ITC passed on.
Balance Sheets for the Financial Years 2016-17, 2017-18
and 2018-19.

Project wise ledger for the period from 01.04.2016 to
31.12.2018,

Details of total number of apartments and area.

TRAN-1 and TRAN-2 Returns-NA (Not Claimed).

Details of CENVAT/ITC Reversal-NA (Not Claimed).
Details of Purchase of Land,

Copy of RERA Registration: The Respondent has stated
that his projects were not registered with the UP RERA
because he was facing technical problem in registration
of the projects. He has submitted copies of his

communication with the UP RERA.

19.  Supplementary Report was also sought from the DGAP on the

above submissions of the Respondent. The DGAP vide his

b
1271

submissions dated 21.10.2019 has stated:-

a) That his investigation Report has covered the period from

01.07.2017 to 31.03.2019, Notwithstanding the contention of

the Respondent that the accurate amount of ITC benefit that

Case No. DR/2020 Page 20 of 42
Deepak K. Barnwal & Ors Vs M/'s Manas Vihar Sahakari Awas Samiti Ltd.



B

%

Wl

ought to be passed on to the recipients would be known
ance the project was fully completed, the profiteering, if any,
had to be arrived at a given point of time in terms of Rule
129 (6) of the CGST Rules, 2017. Therefore, the ITC
available to the Respondent and the amount received by him
from the home buyers till 31.03.2019 had been taken for
determining the profiteering. Further, the ITC that would be
available in future had not been taken into account for
calculation of profiteering. This concern of the Respondent
has already been addressed in para 12 of his Report dated
30.08.2019. The Respondent has failed to establish that his
claim of rate reduction in the post-GST regime was on
account of additional benefit of ITC. It might be due to any
reason like reduction in the cost of construction or any
marketing condition etc.

20. That in the Report dated 30.08.2019, the increase in the ITC
availed by the Respondent as a percentage of the total turnover in
the post GST period has been quantified. To arrive at profiteering,
he has computed the increase in availability of ITC for the period
from 01.07.2017 to 31.03.2019, compared to the ITC available in
the pre-GST period from 01.04.2016 to 30.06.2017.

21. The Respondent vide his submissions dated 25.10.2019 has

also submitted:-

Cace Mo, 082020 Page 21 of 42
Deepak K. Barnwal & Ors Vs M/s Manas Vihar Sahakari Awas Samiti Ltd.



I That in pursuance of Section 171 of the CGST Act, 2017,

he has taken the following steps:-

a) He has reduced his rates in the post GST regime

thereby attempting to not increase his profit due to

GST input. He has also furnished the details of 3 few

cases to depict the above stated action:-

Customar | Annex- | Scheme | H. Dirter of Area | Alales | Cost
MNamea A Faga | Name Mo, | Agresmenls
Mo,
allotmant | Fore |
Krishna 1 hayur 20L | 05.092016 | 14630 | 17621 | 254737819
| Kumar Residency . ]
Kanchan 3 Mayur 213 | 08082016 | §1.63 | 175821 | 160544023
| Mizhra Rasidency =
Dhear i ET 158 | 24012017 | 14350 | 17521 | 2515840 38
| Singh Residency
Shwata T Payur 108 | 16.06.2016 | 112.84 | 17521 | 1977060.64
Singh Fesidancy | I
Deepak 24 Mayur 165 | 14112048 | 8.0 | 17521 | 154237363
Kumar Riesidency ]
Prashant 1d Fayuer 118 | 011127 [ 9183 | 18820 | 15412188
| Gupta Residancy %
Rajesh K, 12 hayur 162 | 15.07.2017 | 8520 | 16820 | 16027778
Singh Residancy
Shyam 14 Iayur 161 [ 16.07.2017 | 9529 | 16820 | 1602777 8
Residency i . |
Shalini 16 Mayur 156 | 14112017 | 12907 | 16820 | 2770057 4 |
| Sharma Rescancy . = _:
Priyanka 18 Py 7| 1112017 | 128.07 | 16820 | 2170957.4
SrivasiEva Rsidancy Sk
Guru Duitt 2 ayur { 165 | 11.01.2019 | 113.53 | 16820 | 1908574 6
Résidency | i

b) He has passed on the ITC benefit by way of refund

vide account payee cheques to hiz customers as per

v the annexed Table-1.

ii. That he has submitted copies of the agreements

(Annexure-A) in support of his claim that he has reduced

the price of construction from Rs. 17,521/- per sq. mt. to

Rs. 16,820/- per sq. mt. after the introduction of GST.
Page 32 of 42

Case No. 08/2020

Deepak K. Barnwal & Ors Vs M/s Manas Vihar Sahakari Awas Samiti Ltd.



That he has also submitted acknowledgements from the
customers (Annexure-B) of their having received the ITC
benefit as supplementary evidence.

That the documents produced by him were bilateral as the
sheets were counter signed and duly acknowledged by the
respective customers. These documents were legal
evidence of acceptance by the customers that they had
accepted the benefit passed on to them by way of
reduction in prices given by the Respondent due to the
anti-profiteering clause brought in by Section 171 of the
CGST Act, 2017. The calculation sheet No. 8 had been
duly acknowledged by the Applicant No. 1 and he had
accepted that the Respondent had reduced the price and
discharged the final ITC benefit.

That as per his calculation, the amount to be passed on to
the Applicant No. 1 was Rs. 11,534/- instead of Rs.

19,553/ as was evident from the Table-F below:-

Table-F (Amount in Rs.)

Before GST Rates 17521.00
Post GST Rates 16820.00

Area 816

Before GET Demand 14710740

Post GST Demand 141216.00

Amount Recaived Demand o
Raiged Pre GST Perkod ;

Alnput GST Benefit By Way Of Reduction In Price

¥Work/Paymani

Particulars Completed I f““"“‘d
B Fided

Arround

Pre GET Rates De

Amourt Due Pra GST 147101 4q_

Case Mo, 08/2020 Page 23 of 42
Deepak K. Barnwal & Ors Vs M/s Manas Vihar 5ahakari Awas Samifs Ltd.




Sapyice Rendared In Pre GST | 0000 G

Balance Amount Due ARer

Post GST Regima 100000 14tE1ﬂ.FIEI_

Wit Amount Duse Afier

1412368.00

Passing GST Benefit 100.00

Immediate Passed On 4%

ZET Input By Reduction Of 40

Rafes By 4% 01 Basic Rale e
_Afler Poat GET Regims !

Benefit Already Passed On | 586540
_H:Inp-m GST Benefit By Way Of Refund Of Input On Post G3T Payment. _—
i Total

GST Paid On | Amounl

Particulars e | BasicRale@ | Paid

18% {Cost+GET
= o L

Payment Made In Post GST

Regimea Le. On Or After

010702017 {Excluding 1121600 | 25418.80 166634 .66

Security Amount)

Input GST Benefit By Refund Of Input On Post GST Payment Mada ! ,

Input Credi ; EE:;EE“"

Paficulars Construclio | Benofitg 4% Of At Of

. n Cost Paid | Construction ity
Coal VS LNAC
n Cosl
4 (%

Input GST Credil To Be

Refunded 15 4% Of

Const Pt i it 1121600 | G043.64 Ba0Ed

Paid

Tedal GST input Benefit Passad On o .

Farticulars l Reference Row | g:;wm il

By Way Of Reduction In Price. Akeady Passsd Dn J19A 1 588540

By Wiay Of Refund. To Be Relmded 2=8 v BEan.84

Total Input GST Credit Passed On To You 3=(A+B}=(1+2) 3 11534.04

Our Cost Before GET: 4 (Refer A} 4 | 14710140

GST Due Bafore Any Inpul Benefit5= (4*18%) 5 2541688

Amount Passed On By Way OFf InputB=(AsB)={1+2} L 1153404

Final Met GST Burden On You :7=(5-8) T 13884 B4

% Qf Final Input GST Burden On You B=(7i) 100 4 QB3

%, Of Final Input GST Benefit Passad On To You -B=(TM}*100 | 8 7.84

vi. That the construction of Applicant No. 1's flat had been

6gﬁkﬂu"ﬂ e completed and as per his own calculations the total refund
due to the Applicant No. 1 was Rs. 1,25 821/- out of which

an amount of Rs. 64,233/- had been adjusted as reduction

in price and balance amount of Rs. 61649/- was paid

through banking channels. He has also claimed that as per

Case Mo, 08/2020 Page 24 of 42
Deepak K. Barnwal & Ors s M/s Manas Vihar Sahakarl Awas Samiti Lid.



Annexure-B (Page No. 8), the Applicant No. 1 has himself

acknowledged that the rate had been reduced by the

Respondent.

vil.

The Respondent has further requested to recalculate his

liability with recalibrated price of Rs. 17,521/- per sq. mt.

and has furnished his calculations as has been mentioned

in the Table-G below:-

Table-G (Amount in Rs.)
H.Mao. | Parliculers | | Pre-55T I Post-GST
&l April, 2018
v July, 2017 Ta
Feriod A To Juna,
2017 March, 2018
1 Tax Kate B 6% 18%
Hatig O Canval
2 Creditinput Tax Credit 0.00% 11.87% .
| Turnower &5 Per Tahle -8
ADovE(%h] _
Ingrease in npul Tax
3 | Credit Availed Post- “"‘"ﬁﬁﬁ 11.97%
GET(%) i
Analysiz Of Increass In
inparl Tax Cres;
Basic Price Collected
4 Dusring July 2017 To E 25465428 00
March 2010 |
5 WY e FeE*18% 4584497 D4
Tots Demand Coliected B
6 IRaised G=E+F 0053525 0d
1T 15,
mk. . Basic
7 Rscalibialod Basic Pica. | | DT 23388157 03
Tume Of
implementiation
Of GST Acl
GST @ 168% On o
Recofiated Basic Price | -1 5% 420392825
] Commensurais Demand JeH«l | FTERGOER 29
) q.l']]'| L/ Excess Realization Or 3 ?
10 .EFF'iE‘Eﬁ“ Rsoant k=G-) S404B30, 75
Already Pasaed On By
i Reducing Price (&T01/5g 417 1081470.00
F1
By Way Of Repayment In
12 Cashid Bank &f Tha Tine 4.00 1318773.00
i Complefion = e
13 Batanca To Ba Faid 163 414587, 75 ]

Case Mo, 0B/2020

Deepak K. Barmwal & Ors Vs M/s Manas Vihar Sahakari Awas Samiti Ltd.

Page 25 of 42



wilil.

The Respondent has also accepted that as per his

calculations, the recalibrated basic price was Rs.

2,33,55,157/- at Rs. 17,521/- per sq. mt. and an amount of
Rs. 24,94 839/- was the excess amount collected from the
customers out of which Rs. 10,61,47%/- had already been
passed on to the customers and there was balance of Rs.
14,33,360/-.

The Respondent has also submitted the details of his
projects (Annexure-C} which shows that under the "Works
Contract Service', other than the project ‘Mayur Residency
Ext.', the Respondent was also executing two projects viz.
'‘Manas City Ext. Phase-I' and 'Manas Enclave Phase-Il'.
Under the ‘'Residential/Commercial Construction’, the
Respondent has been engaged in executing two other

projects i.e. ‘Mayur Complex' and ‘Mayur Residency Ext.

Complex'.

22. The Respondent vide his submissions dated 18.11.2019 has

p

submitted the following documents/information:-

a. Copies of the agreements (Annexure-1) made with the

following buyers during March-2017 to June-2017 as

follows:-
8 | Customer Date Of Hou | Area-in | Rate/ | Amount- Annesure 1
Mo MHame Agreemeant r;:.; Sq. Mt iﬂ Fs Pa Poind
- ge M
E [ [5]
1 Shwata E-Ingh SEDA20T 108 | 112.84 | 17521 | 18770608 1 04 & 05
2 Geata Gupta 15052017 | 113 ] 10867 | 17521 [ 10040071 3 04506 |
Case Mo, 02/2020 Page 26 of 42

Deepak K. Barnwal & Ors Ws M/s Manas Vihar Sahakari Awas Samiti Ltd.



@Syﬁw‘l, W

Ram Harsh

ineRny | 118

160737E.5

Kiran Tripatni

20062017 | 115

01,74 | 17521
g2.04 | 17521

1612632.8

5 | 04406 |
7 | oado6

b. The Respondent has stated that the rate of construction

mentioned in the contracts was uniform irrespective of the
area. He has also submitted the details of the rates

prevalent during the particular period (Annexure-1A) as

below:-
Lnits
Category Start date End date Rate sold
01/08/2014 | 01/01/2016 | 15530/sg mt =

Residential 01/02/2016 | 30/06/2017 | 179521 sgfmt | 16

- 01/07/2017 | Tilldate | 16820/sq/mt B

Commercial - e 2

Total 4

¢. The Respondent has also annexed Bank Account
Statement (Annexure-2) and has stated that 4 customers
had not collected the cheques and 3 cheques had been
issued but not presented by the customers.

d. The Respondent has further annexed the list of recipients
(Annexure-3) to whom benefit of ITC/rate reduction has
been passed on at the rate of 4% and 8% as per the list
given in Annexure-12 of the DGAP’'s Report.

e. The Respondent has also stated that the total ITC benefit
passed on to the customers by way of reduction in the
prices was Rs. 10,00,329/- and by way of refund was Rs.
12,20,865/-, total amounting to Rs. 22 21,184/~ He has

Casa No. 08,2020 Page 27 of 42
Deepak K. Barnwal & Ors Vs M/s Manas Vihar Sahakarl Awas Samiti Ltd,




o

also stated that he has annexed the acknowledgments
(Annexure-4) from the customers in support of his claim
that he had passed on the ITC benefit by way of

reductions and refunds.

23, The Respondent vide his e-mail dated 19.11.2019 has also filed

)~

written submissions stating:-

a. That he was in agreement with the DGAP Report that he

has to pass on the benefit of ITC to the recipients.

_ That as per DGAP's Report, he was required to pass on

11.97% of gross receipts collected during the impugned
period. He has annexed the chart depicting the quantum of
11.97% of gross receipts and also 4% amount passed by

way of reduction in price and 4% by way of cheque.

_ That the balance amount of profiteering payable by him to

his customers was Rs. 6,35,065/-

. That while calculating the profiteering, the DGAP has used

the term 'Recalibrated Price’ which was 88.03% (100%-
11.97%) of the gross receipts. The DGAP has not
considered reduction in the price while calculating the
Recalibrated price from Rs. 17,521/~ per sq. mt. to Rs,
16,820/ per sq. mt. which was approximately 4.17% of the
rate. According to him, the recalibrated price should be Rs.

2,32 88,278/- as per the Table- H below:-

Case Mo, 08/2020 Fage 2801 42
Deepak K. Barnwal & Ors Vs M/s Manas Vihar Sahakari Awas Samitl Ltd,



Table-H {Amount in Rs.)

Raf Col
Of Chart-
e
| Aftached Posl-GST
July, 2017
To Mareh,
2019
Tex Rate . 18%
Ratio Of Canvat Creditinput
Tax Credit 11.87%
Basxc Price Collected Duning 1
July, 2017 To March 2019 25469428
Tatal Basic Price Collected 1 25460428
GST @ 18% On Basic Price 2 454487
Total Demand Cobecled
/Raisad 3 30053025
Recalculated Price
88.03% Of Amount Collecied
ie Rs 254654268 _| 25455428 1&5 88.03 22419769 |
Amount Foregons By
Reducing Rates g BBT541
Taotal Recalcutatad Price
Should Be 23287310
GST @ 18% On Recalibrated '
Basic Price FAZBII0 41891715
Commansurate Demand i 274708025
Excess Realization Or
Profiteering Arnaunt 25748398
Less Already Passed On By
Way Of Reductian _ 11 | BET541
Less Already Passed On By
Way Of Repayment 12 1072292
Met Amount Payable BAG0GE5

24.  This Authority has carefully examined the DGAP's Reports, the
written submissions of the Respondent and the other material
placed on record. The issues to be decided by this Autharity in

the present case are as under:-

1) Whether the Respondent has availed benefit of additional
i ITC which he was liable to pass on to his buyers?
2) Whether any viclation of the provisions of Section 171 of the
CGST Act, 2017 has been committed by the Respondent?

3) If yes then what was the quantum of profiteering?

Case Mo. 08/2020 Page 29 of 42
Deepak K. Barnwal & Ors Vs M/s Manas Vihar Sahakarl Awas Samiti Ld.



25.

26.

Perusal of Section 171 (1) of the CGST Act shows that it provides

as under:-

“Any reduction in rate of tax on any supply of goods or services
or the benefit of input tax credit shall be passed on to the recipient

by way of commensurate reduction in prices.”

It is clear from the plain reading of Section 171 (1) mentioned
above that it pertains to the passing on the benefit of reduction in
the rate of tax and that of benefit of ITC. On the issue of reduction
in the rate of tax, it is apparent from the DGAP's Report that there
has been no reduction in the rate of tax in the post GST period,
hence the only issue to be determined is as to whether there was
any additional benefit of ITC with the introduction of GST which
has accrued to the Respondent which he was required to pass on
to his buyers. It has also been revealed from the DGAP's Report
that the ITC as a percentage of the turnover that was available to
the Respondent during the pre-GST period from April-2016 to
June-2017 was NIL and during the post-GST period from July-
2017 to March-2019. it was 11.97%. This confirms that, post-GST,

the Respondent has been benefited from additional ITC to the

VY I
tune of 11.97% (11.97%-0%) of his turnover and the same was
required to be passed on by him to the Applicant No. 1 and the
Case No. 08/2020 Page 30 of 42

Deepak ¥ Barnwal & Ors Vs M/s Manas Vihar Sahakari Awas Samitl Ltd.



27.

M\

other recipients, The DGAFP has calculated the amount of ITC
benefit to be passed on by the Respondent to all the recipients as
Rs. 35,98,596/- vide Table-B Supra on the basis of the

information supplied by the Respondent.

The Respondent vide his submissions dated 09102019 has
claimed that he has been regularly increasing his basic rate of
construction which was being charged by him to the customers till
the financial year 2016 but he has reduced his rate in the post
GST regime from Rs. 17,521/- per sq. mt. to Rs. 16,820/- per sq.
mt. which was 4% of the basic price/consideration and hence he
has passed on the benefit of ITC to the extent of 4% to the
customers. However, perusal of the submissions of the
Respondent does not show what was the basis of reduction in the
cost of construction from Rs. 17,521/- per sq. mt. to Rs. 16,820/-
per sq. mt. He has also not explained or produced evidence to
show whether this reduction was due to passing on the benefit of
ITC or due to other factors. The Respondent has also claimed that
the above benefit was passed on uniformly @ 4% to all the buyers
however, the same was to be passed on the basis of the amount
collected by the Respondent from each of them as the area
constructed and the amount realised on construction was different
in each case. The DGAFP in his supplementary Report dated
21.10.2019 has clearly mentioned that the Respondent has failad
to prove during the course of the investigation that the reduction in

the rate of construction was due to the benefit of ITC and has

Case No. 08/2020 Page 31 of 42
Deepak K. Barnwal & Ors Vs M/s Manas Vihar Sahakari Awas Samiti Ltd



St

28.

-

29.

claimed that the reduction could be due to any reason like
reduction in the cost of construction and the marketing conditions
etc. Therefore, the above contention of the Respondent cannot be

relied upon in the absence of reliable and cogent evidence.

The Respondent has also claimed that he had proposed to
increase the rate of construction to Rs. 18,623/- per sq. mt. during
the year 2017 however, he had reduced it to Rs. 16,820/- per sq.
mt. which was 14.29% less and in case the profiteering was
computed @ Rs. 19,623/- per sq. mt. the excess realisation or the
profiteered amount would be Rs. (-) 811,433/~ as per Table-C
furnished by him. However, the above contention of the
Respondent is untenable as the benefit of ITC cannot be
calculated on the basis of the rate of cost of construction. Further,
this rate was neither charged by the Respondent nor was required
to be taken in to account while computing the profiteered amount
as the same is to be calculated on the basis of the additional
benefit of ITC which has accrued to the Respondent in the post
GST period which is further required to be passed on to the
buyers proportionate to the amount paid by each of them.
Therefore, the above computation of the profiteered amount made
by the Respondent is incorrect and hence, the same cannoct be
accepted.

The Respondent has further claimed vide Table-D supra that the
profiteered amount was Rs. 24,94 838.75 out of which he had

passed on Rs. 10,61 479/- by reducing the rate on the cost of

Case No. 08/2020 Page 32 of 42
Deepak K, Barnwal & Ors Vs M/s Manas Vihar Sahakari Awas Samiti Ltd.



%

|30,
Al

construction by Rs. 701/- per sq mt. and had passed on Rs.
10,18,773/- by way of cash reimbursement or through bank
transfers and hence, he was required to pass on the balance
amount of Rs. 4,14 587.75 only to his customers. However, as
has been discussed above the Respondent has not produced any
reliable and cogent evidence to prove that the reduction in the
rate of construction was due to the passing on the benefit of ITC
and hence the above claim of the Respondent that he has passed
on an amount of Rs. 10,61,479/- on this ground cannot be
accepted. Another claim of the Respondent that he has passed on
an amount of Rs. 10,18,773/- by way of cash or bank transfers is
also not established as the Respondent had not made any such
claim before the DGAP. The DGAP has also not verified the
above claim of the Respondent The Respondent has also
submitted different figures of the amount of benefit which he has
claimed to have passed on through bank transfers. In view of this
the above claim of the Respondent can also not be accepted.
Therefore, the contention made by the Respondent that he is
liable to pass on benefit of Rs. 4,14,587.75 is not tenable.
Accordingly, the computations made by the Respondent vide
Table-E supra are incorrect and cannot be relied upon,

The Respondent has also contended that at as per his
calculations the amount to be passed on to the Applicant No. 1

was Rs. 11,534.04/- instead of Rs. 19,853/-. However, perusal of

the calculations made by the Respondent shows that he has

Case Mo, 0B/2020 Page 33 of 42
Deepak K. Barnwal & Ors Vs M/s Manas Vihar Sahakar Awas Samitl Lid.



31.

taken in account an amount of Rs. 5,885.40 which he has claimed
to have passed on as reduction in the cost of construction and Rs.
5648 64 (Total Rs. 11,534.04/-) which he has claimed to have
passed on as refund. Since, both the above claims have not been
found to be correct as has been mentioned above the amount of
benefit computed by the Respondent is not correct and hence the
amount of Rs. Rs. 19,953/- computed by the DGAP is held to be
correct.

The Respondent vide his submissions dated 25.10.2019 has
further contended that he had reduced his rates of construction in
the post GST regime to pass on the benefit of ITC. He has also
submitted copies of the allotment letters/agreements as per
Annexure-A to prove that before coming in to force of the GST
w.ef 01072017 he was charging Rs. 17 521/- per sq. mt. as
cost of construction and post GST implementation he had
reduced the cost to Rs. 16,820/- and hence he had passed on the
benefit of ITC by reducing the cost by Rs. 701/- per sq. mt. or by
4%, However, perusal of the allotment letters/fagreements issued
to S/Sh. Prashant Gupta, Rajesh Kumar Singh, Shrishyam, Mrs,
Shalini Mishra, Mrs, Priyanka Srivastava and Sh. Gurudutt
(Annexure-A of Table-1) shows that no mention has been made in
them to the effect that the rate of construction was being reduced
to Rs. 16,820/- per sq. mt. due to passing on the benefit of ITC.
Therefore, the claim made by the Respondent in this regard is not

tenable and hence the same cannot be accepted.

Case No. 08/2020 Page 34 of 42
Deepak K. Barnwal & Ors Vs MYs Manas Vinar 5ahakari Awas Samiti Ltd.



<

33.

The Respondent has also stated that he has passed on the |TC
benefit of Rs. 8,47 441/- by way of reduction in the rate of
construction and Rs. 8,10,884/- by way of refund vide account
payee cheques to his 16 customers as per the Annexure-B of
Table-1. He has also submitted acknowledgements from the
customers (Annexure-B) of having received the ITC benefit as
supplementary evidence. However, as has been mentioned above
the claim made by the Respondent that he has passed on the
benefit of ITC by reducing the rate of construction has not been
found to be correct and hence the above claim of the Respondent
cannot be accepted. As far as the contention of the Respondent
regarding passing on the benefit of ITC through cheques is
concerned the Respondent has not produced any reliable
evidence to support his claim. Moreover, the Respondent has also
furnished different figures of benefit which he has claimed to have
passed on though cheques. Therefore, his above claim on his
mere assertion cannot be accepted.

The Respondent has also recalculated his liability with
recalibrated price of Rs. 17,521/- per sq. mt. as per Table-G and
claimed that he was required to pay only Rs. 4 14 587 .75 as [TC
benefit. However, the methodology adopted by the Respondent to
compute the benefit of ITC is not correct as he has not charged
the above price at any stage after coming in to force of the GST
and hence the above computation of the Respondent is wrong

and hence the same cannot be accepted.

Case No. 08/2020 Page 35 of 42
Deapak K. Barmwal & Ors Vs Mys Manas Vihar 5ahakar Awas Samili Ltd.



34.

The Respondent vide his submissions filed on 09.10.2019 has
vehemently contended that in the pre-GST regime, he has been
regularly increasing his basic rate of construction till the financial
year 2016 and in the post-GST regime from the financial year
2017, the basic rate has been reduced from Rs. 17,521/- per sq.
mt. to Rs. 16,820/- per sq. mt. i.e. reduction of Rs. 701/- per sq.
mt. which amounted to 4% reduction in the basic rate, has been
made. Through his above submissions, the Respondent has also
submitted his own calculation of the benefit to be passed on vide
which he has claimed that he has passed on total ITC bensfit of
Rs. 20,80,249/- to the recipients out of which an amount of Rs.
10,61 ,475/- has been passed on by way of reduction in the basic
rate of construction and Rs. 10,18,773/- has been passed on by
way of refund and the balance amount of Rs. 4,14,587/- was still
payable by him to the recipients, The Respondent again vide his
submissions dated 18.11.2019 has stated that he has passed on
total ITC benefit of Rs. 22,21,194/- to his recipients out of which
benefit of Rs. 10,00,329/- was passed on by way of reduction in
the basic rate and Rs. 12,20,865/- was given by way of refund.
Further, vide his submissions filed through e-mail dated
19.11.2018, the Respondent as per his own calculation, has
computed the profiteered amount as Rs. 25,74 898/-, out of which
an amount of Rs. 8,67 541/~ has been claimed to have been
passed on by him to the recipients by way of reduction in the rate

of construction and Rs. 10,72,292/- by way of repayment/refund

Case No. 08/2020 Page 36 of 42
Dieepak K. Barnwal & Ors Ve M/s Manas Vihar Sahakari Awas Samiti Lid,



35.

and therefore, profiteered amount of Rs. 635 065/- was still
payable by him to the recipients. It is apparent from the above
submissions of the Respondent that as per his own calculations,
he has computed different amounts of the benefit of ITC or the
profiteered amount which he is required to pass on to his
recipients, The Respondent has not followed a wuniferm
mathematical methodology to calculate the benefit of ITC.
Therefore, the calculations and the methodology adopted by the
Respondent cannot be accepted as reliable, accurate and correct.
Accordingly, the claims of the Respondent that he has passed on
benefit of ITC by way of reduction in prices and by way of refund,
are fallacious and hence the same cannot be accepted

The Respondent vide his submissions dated 25.10.2019 has also
stated that as per his calculations, the amount of ITC benefit to be
passed on to the Applicant No. 1 was Rs, 11.634/- instead of Rs.
19,953/- as has been computed vide Annexure-12 of the DGAP's
Report. Vide his above submissions the Respondent has further
claimed that as per his calculations, the benefit of ITC which has
been passed on to the Applicant No. 1 was Rs. 1,25,821/-, out of
which an amount of Rs. 64,233/~ has been adjusted as reduclion
in the price and the balance amount of Rs. 61,64%/- has been paid
through banking channels. Keeping in view the above written
submissions, it can be safely concluded that the both the above
claims made by the Respondent are contradictory and are

ambiguous. Hence, the mathematical calculations and

Case No. 08/2020 Fage 37 of 42
Deepak K, Barnwal & Ore Ve M/s Manas Vihar Sahakar Awas Samiti Ltd



36.

Vy |V

methodology applied by the Respondent to arnve at the
profiteered amount in respect of the above Applicant cannot be
accepted,

Based on the above facts the amount of the benefit of ITC to be
passed by the Respondent to his buyers or the profiteered
amount, during the period from 01.07.2017 to 31.03.2018, is
determined as Rs. 35,98,596/- which includes 18% GST on the
base profiteered amount of Rs. 30,49 658/- as has been detailed
in Annexure-12 of the DGAP's Report dated 30.08.2019, as per
Rule 133 (1) of the CGST Rules, 2017. The profiteered amount in
respect of the Applicant No. 1 is determined as Rs. 19,953/- which
also includes GST @18%. This Authority, under Rule 133 (3) (a)
of the CGST Rules, 2017, orders that the Respondent shall
reduce the prices to be realized from the customers/buyers
commensurate with the benefit of ITC received by him as has
been detailed above. The above amount of Rs. 35,98 596/- which
includes 18% GST on the base profiteered amount of Rs.
30,48,658/- has been profiteered by the Respondent from the
Applicant No. 1 and the other recipients/buyers which is required
to be refunded to the Applicant No. 1 and the other
recipients/buyers as per the Annexure-12 of the DGAP's Report
dated 30.08.2019 alongwith interest @18% from the date from
when the above amount was collected by him from them till the
date of payment as per the provisions of Rule 133 (3) (b) of the

above Rules. The present investigation is only up to 31.03.2019

Case No. 08/2020 Page 38 of 42
Deepak K. Barmwal & Ors Vs M/s Manas Vihar Sahakar Awas Samiti Lid.,



#

37,

therefore, any additional benefit of ITC which shall accrue
subsequently shall also be passed on to the recipients/buyers by
the Respondent. In case this additional benefit is not passed on to
the Applicant No. 1 and the other recipients/buyers, they shall be
at liberty to approach the State Screening Committee Uttar
Pradesh for initiating fresh proceedings under Section 171 of the
above Act against the Respondent. The concerned CGST or
SGST Commissioner shall take necessary action to ensure that
the benefit of additional ITC is passed on to the eligible
recipients/buyers in future. The profiteered amount along with
applicable interest shall be paid by the Respondent within a
period of 3 months from the date of this order, failing which the
same shall be recovered by the concerned Commissioner
CGST/SGST as per the provisions of the CGST/SGST Act, 2017,
under the supervision of the DGAP.

This Autherity as per Rule 138 of the CGST Rules 2017 directs
the jurisdictional Commissioner of CGST/SGST Uttar Pradesh to
monitor this order under the supervision of the DGAP by ensuring
that the amount profiteered by the Respondent as ordered by this
Authority is passed on to all the eligible customers/buyers. A
report in compliance of this order shall be submitted to this
Autharity by the concerned Commissioner CGST /SGST within a

period of 4 months from the date of receipt of this,

38. It is also evident from the above narration of facts that the
Respondent has denied benefit of ITC ta the buyers of the flats
Case No. 08/2020 Page 39 of 42

Deepak K. Barnwal & Ors Vs M/'s Manas Vihar Sahakari Awas Samiti Ltd,



39.

being constructed by him in his Project ‘Mayur Residency
Extension’ in contravention of the provisions of Section 171 (1) of
the CGST Act, 2017 and he has thus apparently committed an
offence under Section 171 (3A) of the above Act and therefare, he
is liable for impesition of penalty under the provisions of the above
Section, Accordingly, a notice be issued to him directing him to
explain as to why the penalty prescribed under Section 171 (3A)
of the above Act read with Rule 133 (3) (d) of the CGST Rules,
2017 should not be imposed on him.

The Respondent vide his submissions dated 25.10 2019 has also
admitted that he was executing four other projects viz. (i) Manas
City Extension Phase-l, (ii) Manas Enclave Phase-ll, (i) Mayur
Complex and (iv) Mayur Residential Complex as is evident from
the perusal of Annexures C and C1-C5. He has also admitted that
he has passed on the benefit of ITC on some of these projects by
way of reduction in the rate of construction or by way of refund
through banking channels. Keeping in view the above admissions
of the Respondent there are sufficient reasons to believe that
there is need to examine whether the Respondent has passed on
the benefit of ITC to the buyers of the above projects or not.
Therefore, this Authority, in terms of the provisions of Section 171
(2) of the CGST Act, 2017 read with Rule 133 (5) (a) of the CGST
Rules 2017 directs the DGAP to further investigate the above

projects of the Respondent for violation of the provisions of

Case No. 0B/2020 Page 40 of 42
Deepak K, Barnwal & Ors Vs M/s Manas Vihar Sahakari Awas Samiti Ltd.



40.

Section 171 of the CGST Act 2017 and to submit his Report as
per the provisions of Rule 133 (5) (b) of the CGST Rules, 2017.

A copy of this order be sent to the Applicants, the Respondent,
Commissioner CGST/SGST Uttar Pradesh as well as the
Principal Secretary (Town and Country Planning), Government of
Uttar Pradesh free of cost for necessary action File of the case

be consigned after completion,

o=d/-
(B. N. Sharma)
Chairman

Sd/- Sdi-
(J. C. Chauhan) (Amand Shah)
Technical Member Technical Member

Certified Copy
—

"

=) [
(Dev Kumar Rajwani)
(Deputy Commissioner, NAA)

File Mo, 22011/MNAA/SE/Manas/2019 Dated: 27.02.2020
Copy to:-

1, M/s Manas Vihar Sahakari Awas Samiti Ltd., 17/24, Picnic Spot
Road, Indira Nagar, Lucknow-226010.

2. Mr. Deepak Kumar Bamwal, 208, Mayur Residency Vistar,
CIMAP Post Office, Lucknow, Uttar Pradesh.

3. Director General Anti-Profiteering, Indirect Taxes & Customs,
2nd Floor, Bhai Vir Singh Sahitya Sadan, Bhai Vir Singh Marg,
Gole Market, New Delhi-110001.

4, The Commissioner of commercial Taxes, U.P. Commercial Tax
head office Vibhuti Khand, Gomti MNagar, Lucknow-
226010(U.P.).

Case Mo, 08/2020 Page 41 of 42
Deepak K. Barnwal & Ors Ve M/s Manas Vihar Sahakari Awas Samitl Ltd.



5. The Principal Chief Commissioner, CGST & Central Excise,
Lucknow Zone, 7-A, Ashok Marg, Lucknow-226001 (U.P).

6. Principal Secretary to Gowt. of Uttar Pradesh, Town and
Planning Department, TCG/1-A-VI5, Vibhuti Khand, Gomti

Magar, Lucknow-226010(U.F).
7. NAA Website/Guard File.

Case No. 08/2020 Page 42 of 42
Deepak K. Barnwal & Ors Vs M/s Manas Vihar Sahakari Awas Samiti Ltd.



